into OM&A under MIFRs and as such the entire amount belongs in account 1575.

The second paragraph refers to PP&E differences and does not make any exclusion regarding
CWIP which is clearly part of PP&E and in time becomes part of rate base. The CWIP burden
amounts are on items that are included in rate base but due to timing are not included in rate
base at December 31, 2012 but would have been part of rate base in 2013 or later under
CGAAP.

As these burden amounts are not in current rates and are not included in the MIFRS rate base
used to set 2013 rates, these will become out of period costs that the Board refers to in its
report. Inclusion in account 1575 is necessary to achieve the objective stated by the Board in its
report.

Summary of Transitional PP&E Amounts:

Table JT1.4-1 summarizes the differences leading to the credit (owing to customers) balance in
account 1575 as at December 31, 2012 of $2,387,000.

EB-2012-0161
PowerStream Inc.
Responses to Undertakings
Page 54 of 55
Filed: October 12, 2012

Table JT1.4-1: Summary of Transitional PP&E Amounts ($000)

   CGAAP  MIFRS  Difference

Net Book Value Jan 1, 2011   $   639,944   $   639,944   $   ‐

Additions   $   91,123   $   78,954   $   12,169

Depreciation   $   (48,642)   $   (35,593)   $   (13,049)

Net Book Value Dec 31, 2011   $   682,425   $   683,305   $   (880)

Additions   $   92,685   $   79,534   $   13,151

Depreciation   $   (48,924)   $   (34,266)   $   (14,658)

Net Book Value Dec 31, 2012   $   726,186   $   728,573   $   (2,387)

The lower additions under MIFRS represents the lower overhead that is allowed to be
capitalized under IFRS and MIFRS, the lower amount of interest allowed to be capitalized and
the reduction from the derecognition of assets previously pooled and left in PP&E under
CGAAP. The lower depreciation under MIFRS represents the on average longer useful lives
used to depreciate assets compared to the prescribed lives used under CGAAP.

Table JT1.4-2 shows the differences between PP&E (including CWIP) and the in-service PP&E
amounts found in Appendix 2-B.

Table JT1.4-2: In-Service vs. Total PP&E

In Service vs. Total PP&E  CGAAP  MIFRS  Difference

NBV PP&E In‐service per 2‐B Dec 31/10   $   613,158   $   613,158   $   ‐

Work‐in‐progress (CWIP) Dec 31/10   $   26,786   $   26,786   $   ‐

NBV PP&E Total including CWIP Dec 31/10   $   639,944   $   639,944   $   ‐

NBV PP&E In‐service per 2‐B Dec 31/11   $   651,911   $   659,803   $   (7,892)

Work‐in‐progress (CWIP) Dec 31/11   $   30,514   $   23,502   $   7,012

NBV PP&E Total including CWIP Dec 31/11   $   682,425   $   683,305   $   (880)

NBV PP&E In‐service per 2‐B Dec 31/12   $   689,093   $   698,664   $   (9,571)

Work‐in‐progress (CWIP) Dec 31/12   $   37,093   $   29,909   $   7,184

NBV PP&E Total including CWIP Dec 31/12   $   726,186   $   728,573   $   (2,387)

Please note that the above numbers reflect the removal of the fair market value increment
recorded on the assets acquired in the purchase of Aurora Hydro in November 2005.

EB-2012-0161
PowerStream Inc.
Responses to Undertakings
Page 55 of 55
Filed: October 12, 2012

	PowerStream Covlet Settlement Addl Info
	PowerStream_undertakings_20121012
	Promissory Note Documents
	Promissory Note - City of Barrie
	Promissory Note - City of Markham
	Promissory Note - City of Vaughan
	Postponement Agreement - City of Barrie
	Postponement Agreement - City of Markham
	Postponement Agreement - City of Vaughan